Tetrahedron 63 (2007) 3850–3863
Sparsely substituted chlorins as core constructs in chlorophyll
analogue chemistry. Part 3: Spectral and structural properties
Masahiko Taniguchi, Marcin Ptaszek, Brian E. McDowell, Paul D. Boyle
and Jonathan S. Lindsey*
Department of Chemistry, North Carolina State University, Raleigh, NC 27695-8204, USA
Received 24 November 2006; revised 7 February 2007; accepted 9 February 2007
Available online 15 February 2007

spectra are displayed in Figure 1 and chemical shifts are
summarized in Table 1. See Chart 2 for the chlorin structures
and numbering system.
Our assignments are based on the following observations: (1)
coupling between b-protons in the same pyrrole ring (H2–H3,
H7–H8, and H12–H13), (2) NOE between meso-protons and
adjacent b-protons (H5–H3 and H5–H7; H10–H8 and H10–
H12; H15–H13 and H15–H17; H20–H2 and H20–geminal
dimethyl group at 18-position), and (3) NOE between meso-
aryl protons and adjacent b-protons. Note that the introduc-
tion of three different aromatic rings with diverse resonances
(w7.1 ppm for mesityl,w7.5 andw7.9 ppm for p-tolyl,w7.6
and w7.8 ppm for phenyl) enabled assignment for H2C-
T5M10P15, which bears only one meso-proton (20-position).
The major findings are as follows.
(1) Chlorin H2C versus porphine: all of the resonances of
H2C are shifted upfield compared to that of porphine (meso-
position 10.37 ppm, b-position 9.53 ppm in CDCl3)17 due to
the diminished ring current resulting from the saturation of
the double bond at C17–C18. The order of the upfield shift
(Dd) in H2C compared to porphine is H15, H20 (meso,
w1.3–1.4 ppm)[H2, H13 (b, w0.6 ppm)>H5, H10 (meso,
w0.5 ppm)>H7, H8 (b, 0.45 ppm)>H3, H12 (b, w0.3 ppm).
Chart 2.
3852 M. Taniguchi et al. / Tetrahedron 63 (2007) 3850–3863
Figure 1. 1H NMR spectra of chlorins with 0–3 meso-substituents (H2C, H2C-T5, H2C-M10, H2C-P15, H2C-T5M10, and H2C-T5M10P15) in CDCl3 (20 mM) at
298 K.
In H2C, the resonances of H15 or H20 are shifted upfield
(w0.9–0.8 ppm) versus that of H5 or H10, which is com-
parable to the previous study of H2Chlorin (0.7 ppm).13 In
addition, the resonance of H20 is slightly shifted upfield
(0.1–0.07 ppm) compared to that of H15 due to the presence
of the geminal dimethyl group at the 18-position.
(2) Effect of meso-aryl groups: (a) introduction of meso-aryl
groups causes the b-positions adjacent to the aromatic ring
(H3 and H7 for H2C-T5; H8 and H12 for H2C-M10 and
H2C-P10; H13 for H2C-P15; H3, H7, H8, and H12 for H2C-
T5M10; H3, H7, H8, H12, and H13 for H2C-T5M10P15) to shift
upfield (w0.4–0.7 ppm) due to the ring current effect of the
aryl ring. The degree of shielding was more pronounced
with the mesityl versus the phenyl or p-tolyl group
(w0.6 ppm vsw0.4 ppm).